RECEIVED

1992 MAR 19 PM 4: 43

OFFICE OF HIST VENERAL STORETON TO BE TO

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

irst Estraordinary

SECONDERECHIAR SESSION, 1992

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 2

(By Onto Mr. Spiaker, Mr. Chambers,) and Delegale Burk	l
and Deligate Burk	
By Reguest of the Executive)	/

Passed March 14 1992
In Effect 7 Som Passage



ENROLLED

H. B. 2

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Chambers, and Delegate Burk)
[By Request of the Executive]

[Passed March 14, 1992; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and transferring specified unexpended amounts from account no. 8121-06, social security contributions, and transferring, as provided herein, such specified amounts for expenditure during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-two, to the governor's office, civil contingent fund, account no. 1240 and to the department of public safety, division of corrections, account no. 3770, all amending chapter thirteen, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, The Legislature finds that the amounts collected in account no. 8121-06, social security contribution, exceed the amounts necessary to effectuate the purposes of the fund and should be redesignated; therefore:

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the amount of one million two hundred thousand dollars be transferred from account no. 8121-06, social security contributions, to be added to account no. 1240, governor's office, civil contingent fund and to be added to account no. 3770, department of public safety, division of corrections, as set forth in chapter thirteen, acts of the Legislature, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one, as follows:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
$\frac{3}{4}$	7—Governor's Office— Civil Contingent Fund
5	(WV Code Chapter 5)
6	Acct. No. 1240
7 8 9 10 11 12	General Federal Revenue Funds Fund Fiscal Fiscal Year Year 1991-92 1991-92
13 14	1 Civil Contingent Fund—Total \$ \$ 600,000
15	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
16 17	72—Division of Corrections— Correctional Units
18	(WV Code Chapter 25, 28, 29, and 62)
19	Acct. No. 3770
20 21	2 Personal Services \$ — \$ 200,000 7 Unclassified \$ — \$ 400,000
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to transfer specified amounts from account no. 8121-06, social security contributions, to supplement and amend account no. 1240, governor's office, civil contingent fund, by adding six hundred thousand dollars to items as specified herein, and to supplement and amend account no. 3770, department of public safety, division of corrections, by adding six hundred thousand dollars to items as specified herein such amounts to be transferred and available for expenditure immediately upon the effective date of this bill.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Provident of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within is approved this the Gardiner day of Marie Color approved approved the Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 3/19/92

Time 2:42 pr